

No. 21-1270

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HON. JUDITH
FITZGERALD (BANKRUPTCY JUDGE, RET.), AND
LAW PROFESSORS PAMELA FOOHEY, GEORGE
KUNNEY, ROBERT LAWLESS, JONATHAN LIPSON,
BRUCE A. MARKELL, NANCY RAPOPORT,
RICHARD SQUIRE, RAY WARNER AND JACK
WILLIAMS, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID R. KUNNEY
Counsel of Record
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
301-299-4336
Davidkuney@dkuney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Section 365 is the exclusive statutory section that governs the assumption and assignment of commercial leases; § 365 contains no statutory mootness provision	14
A. The Second Circuit improperly appended the mootness provisions of § 363(m) to § 365	14
B. Congress enacted detailed and specific protections for the owners of shopping centers in § 365(b); adding a judge-made limit on appellate review of invalid assignments would substantially dilute these protections	17
C. The specific provisions of § 365 control over any conflicting provisions in § 363(m)	21
II. Even if § 363(m) somehow applies, it is not a “jurisdictional” barrier to granting effective or partial relief	23
A. Section 363(m) only limits the remedies a court may impose but is not “jurisdictional”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Section 363(m) does not preclude appellate review of whether partial relief is available.....	27
C. Section 363(m) did not preclude appellate review of whether the assignment of Sears' lease was "authorized"	30
III. The mootness provision of § 363(m) should not be expanded to embrace lease assignments under § 365	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	25
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	26
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Artex LLC (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	5, 11, 16
<i>ICL Holding Co. Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015)	12, 28, 30
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 749172 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2003)	9
<i>In re AOV Indus.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<i>In re Combined Metals Reduction Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	6, 13, 15
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020)	2, 27
<i>In re Joshua Slocum, Ltd.</i> , 922 F.3d 1081 (3d Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 18
<i>In re King Resources Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re One2One Communications, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (2015)	13
<i>In re PW, LLC</i> , 391 B.R. 25 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Rickel Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Charter Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2021 (2013)	13
<i>Matter of Saybrook Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	25, 26
<i>Nordhoff Investments v. Zenith Electronics</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir 2001)	6, 13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21, 22, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Serisfirst Bank (In re Stanford)</i> , 17 F.4th 116 (11th Cir. 2021)	24, 25, 31, 32
<i>Trak Auto Corp. v. West Town Center LLC (In re Trak Auto Corp.)</i> , 367 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003)	28
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. § 105	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 363	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 364	31
11 U.S.C. § 365	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129	21, 22
 RULES	
Bankr. R. 805	26, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bankruptcy: the Shopping Center Protection Improvement Act of 1982: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Courts of the Committee on the Judiciary of the U.S. Senate, S. 2297 (1982)</i>	3, 8, 19, 20
John T. Brooks, <i>Shopping Center Tenants in Bankruptcy: The Effect of the 1984 Code Amendments</i> , 1988 U. Ill. L. Rev. 725	4
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY.....	26
Pamela S. Holleman and Magdalena Ellis, <i>Reexamining the Protections Afforded to Solvent Shopping Center Tenants Under 365 in Light of Trak Auto Corp., Part II</i> , ABI Journal (Feb. 2005)	8, 18, 19
Melissa B. Jacoby, <i>Corporate Bankruptcy Hybridity</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1715 (2018).....	14, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edith H. Jones, <i>Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 16 T. Marshall L. Rev. 245 (1991)	27
DAVID KUNEY, RETAIL AND OFFICE BANKRUPTCY (ABI, 2018)	18
George W. Kuney, <i>Understanding and Taming the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness</i> , Norton Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law, 2018 edition.....	24, 26, 27, 28
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 1079 (2022).....	13, 14, 33, 34
Lynn LoPucki, <i>Chapter 11’s Descent into Lawlessness</i> , 96 Amer. Bankr. L. J. 247 (2022)	11, 33
<i>Moody’s Sustainable Net Cash Flow and Value for CMBS and CRE CLO’s Methodology</i> , November 19, 2021, available at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1302944	4, 5
<i>Omnibus Bankruptcy Improvements Act of 1983, Report from the Committee on the Judiciary</i> , S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983)	3, 18, 19
“Shopping Center Amendments,” Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	3, 4, 17, 19
Charles J. Tabb, <i>Lender Preference Claims and the Destruction of Appealability and Finality: Resolving a Chapter 11 Dilemma</i> , 50 Ohio St. J. 109.....	28, 29
